
ENGINEERING CAD DEVELOPMENTS 

by 

Nicos Papaioannou 

Project Report 

submitted to 

" the Department of Mechanical Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

June 1991 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my gratitude to my project 

supervisor, Mr. Marios Pattichis, for his help and guidance. 

I would also like to thank Messrs Tsiakkastel Ltd and their 

director Mr. Stelios Tsiakkas, for their help and permission 

to use their laser printer. 

I 



SUMMARY 

Computer-Aided Design (CAD) is defined as the use of a 

computer 

analysis 

system to assist in the creation, modification, 

and optimization of a design. The impact of 

computers on the advancement of engineering knowledge has 

been considerable and is continuously expanding. The 

potential benefits of using computers in Mechanical 

Engineering Design are enormous provided they are used in the 

most appropriate way. 

Many areas of Mechanical Engineering have been computerized 

and many others will be useful if computerized. Some of these 

areas are Calculation of heat requirements of heated 

buildings, determination of optimum economic thickness of 

insulation, gear design, design of control systems and design 

of heat exchangers. An extremely powerful method of 

structural analysis, the Finite Element Method, finds its 

greatest potential when performed by a computer. 

The sub-area of Spur Gear Design was selected for 

computerization. A version of BASIC, 'Quick Basic', was used 

for the development of the appropriate software. The main 

reasons for selecting this version of BASIC were its powerful 

debugging capabilities and the ability to compile the program 

into a machine code file. The compiled program runs faster 

and can be executed directly from DOS without the need to use 

the BASIC editor. 

The design approach used to develop the appropriate software 

was to get a preliminary size of the gear based on the choice 

of a face width in the range of three to five times the 

circular pitch, and then calculate the safety factors 

guarding against fatigue and surface fatigue failure. The 

formulas used, were developed by Wilfred Lewis and AGMA 

(American Gear Manufacturers). The charts and tables which 

are required during the design process were stored in memory 

in the form of arrays. Linear interpolation was extensively 

VI 



used throughout the program, for the determination of several 

design parameters. Extensive error trapping techniques were 

used to avoid the possibility of exiting to the operating 

system. 

The methodology of computerizing the specific area was 

determined and the documentation manual (User's manual and 

Operator's manual) was written. Detailed flowcharts were 

prepared showing the logic of the design approach so as to 

enable the user to make changes or improvements to the 

software, according to his requirements. 

VII 



CONTENTS 

Page 

Abstract V 

Summary VI 

Introduction VIII 

CHAPTER 1 COMPUTER AIDED DESIGN 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

Definition of CAD 

The strengths of computers 

Hardware and software requirements 
" 

of CAD systems 

Features of good quality CAD software 

Application areas of CAD 

Finite Element Method of analysis 

Benefits of Computer-Aided Design 

CHAPTER 2 AREAS OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DESIGN 

THE COMPUTERIZATION OF WHICH IS USEFUL 

2.1 Calculation of heat requirements of 

CHAPTER 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

heated buildings 

Optimum economic thickness of insulation 

Calculation of the length of a blank for 

bent parts 

Heat exchanger design 

Calculation of Second Moment of Area and 

position of Neutral Axis for different 

sections 

2.6 Other areas which will be useful if 

computerized 

3 SPUR GEARS 

3.1 The Involute form 

3.2 Gear tooth terminology 

3.3 Contact ratio 

3.4 Interference 

3.5 Methods of gear production 

II 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

3 

4 

8 

14 

18 

19 

24 

27 

28 

29 

32 

32 

34 



3.5.1 

3.5.2 

3.5.3 

3.5.4 

3.6 

3.7 

3.7.1 

3.7.2 

3.7.2.1 

3.7.2.2 

3.7.3 

3.7.4 

3.8 

3.8.1 

3.8.2 

3.8.3 

3.8.4 

3.8.5 

3.8.6 

3.9 

3.10 

3.11 

CHAPTER 4 

4.1 

4.2 

4.2.1 

4.2.2 

4.2.3 

4.2.4 

CHAPTER 5 

CHAPTER 6 

6.1 

Milling 

Shaping 

Hobbing 

Finishing 

Basic tooth dimensions 

Spur gear design 

Design objectives 

Stresses in gear tooth 

Bending stress in a loaded tooth 

Stress concentration factor 

Dynamic effects 

Estimation of gear size 

Fatigue strength 

Surface finish 

Size 

Reliability 

Temperature 

Stress concentration 

Miscellaneous effects 

Factor of safety 

Surface durability 

Surface fatigue strength 

COMPUTERIZING SPECIFIC AREA OF MECHANICAL 

ENGINEERING 

Selection of language and computer 

The methodology of computerizing the 

design process 

Calculation of module and face width 

Calculation of endurance limit 

Calculation of fatigue failure 

safety factor 

Calculation of surface fatigue failure 

safety factor 

SOFTWARE FOR SPUR GEAR DESIGN 

SOFTWARE DOCUMENTATION 

User's Manual 

III 

34 

34 

34 

34 

34 

35 

36 

36 

36 

39 

42 

44 

46 

47 

47 

48 

48 

48 

49 

50 

51 

52 

56 

57 

58 

64 

66 

67 

70 

130 



6.2 

Conclusions 

References 

Operator's Manual 

IV 

171 

212 

213 


