## ENGINEERING CAD DEVELOPMENTS

by Nicos Papaioannou

Project Report submitted to

the Department of Mechanical Engineering

of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

## MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 1991

HICHER 18 101 101 EGUIDE 1887

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to express my gratitude to my project supervisor, Mr. Marios Pattichis, for his help and guidance.

I would also like to thank Messrs Tsiakkastel Ltd and their director Mr. Stelios Tsiakkas, for their help and permission to use their laser printer.

4

## SUMMARY

Computer-Aided Design (CAD) is defined as the use of a computer system to assist in the creation, modification, analysis and optimization of a design. The impact of computers on the advancement of engineering knowledge has considerable and is continuously expanding. been The potential benefits of usinq computers in Mechanical Engineering Design are enormous provided they are used in the most appropriate way.

Many areas of Mechanical Engineering have been computerized and many others will be useful if computerized. Some of these areas are : Calculation of heat requirements of heated buildings, determination of optimum economic thickness of insulation, gear design, design of control systems and design of heat exchangers. An extremely powerful method of structural analysis, the Finite Element Method, finds its greatest potential when performed by a computer.

The sub-area of Spur Gear Design was selected for computerization. A version of BASIC, 'Quick Basic', was used for the development of the appropriate software. The main reasons for selecting this version of BASIC were its powerful debugging capabilities and the ability to compile the program into a machine code file. The compiled program runs faster and can be executed directly from DOS without the need to use the BASIC editor.

The design approach used to develop the appropriate software was to get a preliminary size of the gear based on the choice of a face width in the range of three to five times the circular pitch, and then calculate the safety factors guarding against fatigue and surface fatigue failure. The formulas used, were developed by Wilfred Lewis and AGMA (American Gear Manufacturers). The charts and tables which are required during the design process were stored in memory in the form of arrays. Linear interpolation was extensively

VI

used throughout the program, for the determination of several design parameters. Extensive error trapping techniques were used to avoid the possibility of exiting to the operating system.

The methodology of computerizing the specific area was determined and the documentation manual (User's manual and Operator's manual) was written. Detailed flowcharts were prepared showing the logic of the design approach so as to enable the user to make changes or improvements to the software, according to his requirements. **CONTENTS** 

Page

Abstract				v		
Summary						
Introduction V						
CHAPTER	1	8	COMPUTER AIDED DESIGN			
	1.1	•	Definition of CAD	1		
	1.2	•	The strengths of computers	1		
	1.3	:	Hardware and software requirements			
			of CAD systems	2		
	1.4	•	Features of good quality CAD software	2		
	1.5	:	Application areas of CAD	3		
	1.6	:	Finite Element Method of analysis	3		
	1.7	•	Benefits of Computer-Aided Design	4		
CHAPTER	2	•	AREAS OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DESIGN			
			THE COMPUTERIZATION OF WHICH IS USEFUL			
	2.1	:	Calculation of heat requirements of			
			heated buildings	8		
	2.2	•	Optimum economic thickness of insulation	14		
	2.3	:	Calculation of the length of a blank for			
			bent parts	18		
	2.4	:	Heat exchanger design	19		
	2.5		Calculation of Second Moment of Area and			
			position of Neutral Axis for different			
			sections	24		
	2.6	:	Other areas which will be useful if			
			computerized	27		
CHAPTER	3	:	SPUR GEARS			
	3.1	:	The Involute form	28		
	3.2	:	Gear tooth terminology	29		
	3.3	:	Contact ratio	32		
	3.4	:	Interference	32		
	3.5	:	Methods of gear production	34		

II

3 5 1	•	Milling	34
3.5.2	0 0	Shaping	34
3 5 3	9	Hobbing	34
3.5.4	9 9	Finishing	34
3.5.4	9	Basic tooth dimensions	34
3.0	e e	Spur dear degign	25
3.7.1	0 0	Design objectives	36
3.7.2	•	Stresses in gear tooth	36
3.7.2.1	•	Bending stress in a loaded tooth	36
3.7.2.2		Stress concentration factor	39
3.7.3		Dynamic effects	42
3.7.4		Estimation of gear size	44
3.8	•	Fatigue strength	46
3.8.1		Surface finish	47
3.8.2	•	Size	47
3.8.3	:	Reliability	48
3.8.4	•	Temperature	48
3.8.5	•	Stress concentration	48
3.8.6	:	Miscellaneous effects	49
3.9	:	Factor of safety	50
3.10	:	Surface durability	51
3.11	•	Surface fatigue strength	5 <b>2</b>
CHAPTER 4	:	COMPUTERIZING SPECIFIC AREA OF MECHANICAL	
		ENGINEERING	
4.1	:	Selection of language and computer	56
4.2	:	The methodology of computerizing the	
		design process	57
4.2.1	:	Calculation of module and face width	58
4.2.2	:	Calculation of endurance limit	64
4.2.3	:	Calculation of fatigue failure	
		safety factor	66
4.2.4	:	Calculation of surface fatigue failure	
		safety factor	67
CHAPTER 5	:	SOFTWARE FOR SPUR GEAR DESIGN	70
CHAPTER 6	:	SOFTWARE DOCUMENTATION	
6.1	:	User's Manual	130
		III	

Conclusions : References :

213

171

 $(2\pi M_{\rm eff})^{-1} = (1+1)^{-1} \left( \frac{1}{2} \sum_{i=1}^{n} (1+1)^{-1} \sum_{i=1}^{n} (1+1)^{-1}$ 

I.